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19th March 2020, 

 
Dear Parents and Carers, 
 
Following the information shared last night about schools staying open for students with an 
EHCP we are doing everything we can to stay open.  
 
To keep our school running as smoothly as possible we have put measures in place to 
ensure the safety and care of our students is put first.  
 
We already have over 20% of staff isolating which means next week we will not be able to 
run a full school safely. 
  
If staff attendance is 70% we will close our 16+ provision. If the staffing % increases 
further we will take a measure on how many students we have in school and how many 
staff we have in school and reassess the risks.  
 

Our tutors will continue to contact students’ families on a weekly basis that are not in 
school to ensure we keep in touch and support one another during this difficult time. 
 
As a senior team we have also identified emergency measures in which we would have to 
close the school: 
 

1. If there is only one first aider on school site 
2. If all the senior team are in isolation  
3. If all our Multi Academy Trust Site Services Team are in isolation  
4. If there is insufficient capacity to clean the school due to a reduced cleaning service 

 
We have also identified individual students where the absence of individual staff members 
would create high anxiety and we are contacting parents individually so there is a plan in 
place for these students.  
 
For students attending school our priority now is to look after them, keep them safe and 
happy. If we can build in learning opportunities we will, but our focus is keeping the school 
safe with a reduced staff team.  
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We will let you know of any partial or full school closures by 8am via our website and if 
appropriate contact you individually regarding your child’s attendance. 
 
  
  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
David Lisowski 
Headteacher 
Riverbank Academy 
Ofsted report: http://riverbankacademy.org.uk/ofsted/ 
Sidney Stringer Multi Academy Trust 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Online Resources: 

http://riverbankacademy.org.uk/ofsted/
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Literacy: 

Online books, quiz’s and literacy games which Riverbank Academy subscribe to:  

Rapid Reader and Bug Club (your child will have their own individual login – if you do not have a 

copy of this, please contact your tutor). 

https://www.pearsonactivelearn.com/app/Home 

Maths: 

Online Maths tutorials, quiz’s and games which Riverbank Academy subscribe to: 

https://login.mymaths.co.uk/ 

Username: Riverbank        Password: circle 

Twinkl: 

Our online cross curricula resource with accessible PowerPoints, worksheets and learning 

tools: 

www.twinkl.co.uk/offer  

Code UKTWINKLHELPS 

Other home learning/online activities: 

We publish lots of home learning activities on our website each half term, these are all free 

and accessible for our families and students to access: 

http://riverbankacademy.org.uk/homework/ 

Our Riverbank Tutor Contact Details: 

Tutor Group  Tutor Email  

Thames Mrs H. Evans hevans@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Dove Mrs M. Nugent mnugent@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Medway Mrs L Church-Jones lchurch-jones@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Weaver Mrs E. Gilmour egilmour@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Avon Miss S. Hook shook@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Tweed Mrs C. Tommony  ctommony@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Sowe Mrs K. Kendall kkendall@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Atlantic Mr M. Steady msteady@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Pacific Mrs Maunsell-Stewart mmaunsell-stewart@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Indian Ms L. Guest lguest@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Celtic Mrs S. Yousefian syousefian@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Caspian Mrs D. Nicholls  dnicholls@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Caribbean Mr S. Bonney sbonney@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Java Miss H. Burton hburton@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Coral Miss D. King dking@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

Baltic Miss G. Allen gallen@riverbankacademy.org.uk 

 
 
 
 

https://www.pearsonactivelearn.com/app/Home
https://login.mymaths.co.uk/
https://eur05.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Flinks.support.twinkl.co.uk%2Fmps2%2Fc%2FAgE%2F8PUmAA%2Ft.301%2Fe2vS7NoPTOyO6Bl7nGuBNg%2Fh5%2FEbC1nPf9k9D5DT3zk18lxBwa1fOubB7v8tpG7jFvX-2BAUbtuFWZqRQucggCq4xkD-2BcXZRVhMv6jRDtAXDkJfo-2BPY39Pl6rzJj5RA8l-2F0Qx-2FAbnlpHcpwDVJzdJ-2Fbx0xH3cpirySnajFEQ4LF3oVW90BTEDzanG6FbzEgbzQY-2BmK65sLdK-2B79vxjc5ExO3Zsp4K-2F5xD-2FfIe-2F-2B17fZHXXxZIw-3D-3D%2FNJa3&data=02%7C01%7C%7C2feadc7f44064049fa9208d7c7bd2bdf%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637197487599408132&sdata=FmxspSWKea%2Bbf0fdZS9XDoQo0P5cXqjybK4U7Hl0vCI%3D&reserved=0
http://riverbankacademy.org.uk/homework/
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